conveyance shall be approved by the Department of Jus- Deed to be aptice, and shall be executed by the Secretary of Property and Supplies in the name of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

Section 3. The provisions of this act shall become effective immediately upon final enactment.

Approved—The 22d day of March, A. D. 1951.

JOHN S. FINE

proved by Department of Justice and executed by Secretary of Property and Supplies in name of Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Act effective immediately.

No. 11

AN ACT

Authorizing the Secretary of Property and Supplies to sell and convey a tract of land situate in the Township of Donegal, State-owned land. Washington County, Pennsylvania, with the approval of the Governor.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The Secretary of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Governor, is hereby authorized, on behalf of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, to sell and convey for such consideration as may be agreed *upon between the Department and the purchaser and to make and execute a deed conveying the following described tract of land situate in Donegal Township, Washington County, Pennsylvania:

Beginning at a stake in the South edge of the United Description. States Road; and thence along the same South 77° East, 12.65 poles to a stake; thence south 13° West, 12.65 poles to a stake; thence North 77° West, 12.65 poles to a stake; thence North 13° East, 12.65 poles to the place of beginning. Containing one (1) acre of land, strict measure; being land now owned by the Commonwealth and presently used by the Department of Highways.

Being the same premises conveyed by John Valentine to Benjamin Leonard and George Craft, Commissioners of the Cumberland Road in Pennsylvania, and their successors in office, by deed dated September 23, 1837, and recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds in and for Washington County, Pennsylvania, in Deed Book 2-V. page 31.

Secretary of Property and Supplies, with approval of Governor, authorized to sell and convey certain land in Donegal Township, Washington County.

^{* &}quot;up" in original.

Deed to be anproved by De-partment of Justice and executed by Secretary of Property and Supplies in name of Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

Costs to be paid by grantee.

Proceeds of sale to be paid into Fund.

Act effective immediately.

Section 2. The deed of conveyance shall be approved by the Department of Justice and shall be executed by the Secretary of Property and Supplies in the name of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

Section 3. The cost of such conveyance shall be paid by the grantee. The moneys derived from such sale shall be paid into the Motor License Fund.

Section 4. The provisions of this act shall become effective immediately upon final enactment.

Approved—The 22d day of March, A. D. 1951.

JOHN S. FINE

No. 12

AN ACT

To further amend section 1 of the act, approved the twentysecond day of May, one thousand nine hundred thirty-three (Pamphlet Laws 851), entitled "An act fixing the pay and mileage of jurors and witnesses," by increasing the compensation to be received by jurors.

Pay and mileage of jurors.

Section 1. act of May 22, 1933, P. L. 851, as last amended by act of April 6, 1949, P. L. 398, fur-ther amended.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1 of the act, approved the twenty-Section 1. second day of May, one thousand nine hundred thirtythree (Pamphlet Laws 851), entitled "An act fixing the pay and mileage of jurors and witnesses," as last amended by the act, approved the sixth day of April, one thousand nine hundred forty-nine (Pamphlet Laws 398), is hereby further amended to read as follows:

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That from and after the time this act takes effect, the pay of jurors in this Commonwealth shall be [five dollars (\$5)] seven dollars (\$7) per day, together with mileage at the rate of [six Act effective as of cents (6c)] seven cents (7c) for each mile going to and January 1, 1952. returning from the county seat.

Section 2. Effective Date.—The provisions of this act shall become effective as of January 1, 1952.

Approved—The 22d day of March, A. D. 1951.

JOHN S. FINE